

Staff Report

To: Economic Development Commission Members

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: February 9, 2021

Re: Case EDC 2021-03- Franklin Tech Park/Aisin Industries

Case EDC 2021-03 – Franklin Tech Park/Aisin Industries: A request for a 10-year tax abatement on \$7,100,000 in real property investment and a 10-year tax abatement on \$735,000 in personal property investment for the construction of an expansion of their manufacturing capacity. This will double the space available for Aisin to take or for a second tenant to locate.

Location: 187 Bartram Parkway, Franklin, IN. 46131



Summary:

1. Characteristics of this location:

Aisin is currently located in 146,505 sf existing building. Franklin Tech Park owns the 11.71 acres adjacent and will build the expansion on this parcel.

2. Characteristics of this petitioner:

Franklin Tech Park Associates owns the 345 acres that make up this business park. Mac McNaught has managed this park since its inception over 20 years ago. Aisin has been located in this facility since 2005. Aisin manufactures components for vehicles such as touch sensors for doors and door mouldings. This facility is part of their logistics center.

3. Characteristics of this project:

This project will add an additional 153,000 sf to their facility which will be used to expand their operations and bring an additional 20 employees to the facility with an average hourly base wage of \$15.00/hour.

4. Economic Revitalization Area (ERA):

The property is not located in a current ERA and will require this designation as part of the case. There was a previous ERA designation that expired in January 2017.

5. ERA & Tax Abatements Findings (Real Property):

Indiana Code Section 6-1.1-12.1-3 states that the following findings must be made when considering an ERA designation and the granting of a tax abatement for real property:

- a. Whether the estimate of the value of the development or rehabilitation is reasonable for projects of that nature;
- Whether the estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the proposed redevelopment or rehabilitation;
- Whether the estimate of annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the proposed redevelopment or rehabilitation;
- d. Whether any other benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be reasonably expected to result from the proposed redevelopment or rehabilitation; and
- e. Whether the totality of the benefits is sufficient to justify the tax abatement.

6. ERA & Tax Abatements Findings (Personal Property):

Indiana Code Section 6-1.1-12.1-4.5 states that the following findings must be made when considering an ERA designation and the granting of tax abatement for personal property:

- a. Whether the estimate of the cost of new manufacturing equipment is reasonable for equipment of that type;
- Whether the estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the instillation of new manufacturing equipment;
- Whether the estimate of annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new manufacturing equipment;
- d. Whether any other benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new manufacturing equipment; and
- e. Whether the totality of the benefits is sufficient to justify the tax abatement.

EDC Case # 2021-01 Page 2

7. City of Franklin "Tax Abatement Policy" criteria:

The "Tax Abatement Policy" section of the *City of Franklin Community Investment Incentives*Summary states that the Economic Development Commission shall use certain criteria when considering a request for tax abatement. A comparison of those criteria and this request follows:

- a. *Diversification of Local Occupations*: This project will retain a current Franklin company and the jobs that are located at the current plant. While this does not increase the diversification, it does maintain the current level of diverse jobs in the city.
- b. *Diversification of Local Employment*: The project will add 20 new jobs as well as retain the current number of employees. This plant will also enable the company to increase production which could positively impact the number of new jobs at a later date.
- c. Increase in Local Salaries: The average wage for all industries in Johnson County for 2019 was \$19.09. The average hourly wage in Johnson County for Low/moderate wage is \$12.95 per hour. Aisin will pay an average of \$15.00 per hour, below the county average wage but will also provide additional benefits to their employees.
- d. Sustainable Land Use: The petitioner proposes to make this investment on 11.7 acres that has been undeveloped land the Tech Park currently owns.
- e. Future Community Investment: The applicant should share with the EDC their plans for future community investment and they have indicated they are agreeable to the Economic Development Fee of 2% for real property and 5% for personal.
- 8. Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan: The Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Plan identifies this property as Industrial Light. Industrial Light zoning permits the following uses: Industrial Uses contractor's warehouse/storage facility dry cleaners (commercial) light industrial assembly & distribution light industrial processing and distribution mini-warehouse self-storage facility research and development facility warehouse & distribution facility and wholesale facility.

9. <u>Tax Abatement Duration:</u>

The City of Franklin Community Investment Incentives Summary provides that longer periods of abatement on real and personal property may be considered for requests of an exceptional nature. The Summary states that development examples of an exceptional nature include projects which:

- a. Create a new plant or product line for an existing manufacturer;
- b. Creates substantial employment opportunities with higher than average wages;
- c. Increase substantially property values and the city tax base with minimal impact to city services (police & fire protection, schools, utilities, infrastructure, etc.); and
- d. Utilize existing public infrastructure (sanitary & storm sewer, roads & streets, drainage facilities, and other utilities).

10. Requested Effective Year:

The petitioner has requested that, if approved, the tax abatement be for the first year taxes are assessed at an increased assessment rate.

Staff Comments:

The Mayor's Office has indicated they are supportive of a tax abatement of 10 years for real property and 5 years for personal property for this project based on the investment amount and the retention of a current Franklin employer. This type of development is what this area was designed to attract and support.

EDC Case # 2021-01 Page 4



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development DEPARTMENT

Tax Abatement Application

Organization/Corpo	oration	Requesting	Тах	Abatement			
			Organizat	tion/Corporation Nam	e:		
Franklin Tech Park		C			Prima	ary	Contac
Name: Harry F. N							
	320 N. Meridiar	Street, Suite 700					
City: Indianapolis			State:_IN		_Zip:	46204	ţ
	(317) 439-4577		- Washington				
Email: harrymcna	ught@gmail.co	m					
Three possible dates	before the ED						
meeting to conduct		February 10, 11	, or 12, 2021				
Name of Owner:	Franklin Tech Pa	rk Associates, LLC					
Parent Company (If	Applicable):	N/A					
Drimanı	Combook	£	v .				
Primary	Contact	for	Yearly	Compliance		Repor	ts
Harry F. McNaught					Name	;: <u> </u>	
President	IXMID AND DECIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO				_ Title:		
320 N. Meridian Str	eet Suite 700					ess: _	
Indianapolis	set, ouite 700		a. IN		_ City:	10001	
	317) 439-4577		State: IN		_Zip: .	46204	
	ught@gmail.cor	n					
Email: harrymcna	agnit@gmail.coi	11					
Description			of			Proiec	•
Project Location/Add	iress 187 Ba	artram Parkway, Fra	The same of the last of the la		COLOR I	Projec	
	1-07-17-033-00		,				
Brief Description of F							
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	0.00	gistics Center includ	ling evpansion	of Aisin's existing offic	o and a	سم المالمام	~ £ ~ ~
office area in the exp		gistics benter mout	ing expansion	of Alsin's existing offic	e and a	adition	or new
office area in the exp	at 151011.						
Current Assessed Val	ue (AV) of the F	Property:		A SHOW HITE			
1. Land		bject property is 11.	7 Ac)				
2. Building							
3. Inventory							
4. Equipment	****						
Have building permit	s heen annlied	for (if applicable):	Yes No				
Has equipment been			Yes No				
rias equipment been	motanea (ii api	medolej.	res (NO)				
Required Attachmen	its:						
☐ Completed SB			□ Summa	ary of Benefits (if appli	cable)		
□ Legal Descript		ertv		ment Phase-In Sched			
☐ Company Fina				ny Investment Timeta			
□ Job and Wage				ance Affidavit			

Type of Abatement Requested	
Real Property ☑	Personal Property 🗹
Length of Abatement Requested:10Year.	S
Project Size (square feet): 153,000	Size of Site (acres): 11.7 Ac
Type of Building:	
Multiple Tenants (leased) Single Tenant (lea	sed) Owner Occupied Corporate Headquarters
Capital Investment	
 Real property capital investment only: 	\$7,100,000
Personal property capital investment only:	
Total capital investment for proposed proje	ct:
Jobs Created and/or Retained	
1. Estimated number of full time jobs created	
Estimated number of full time jobs retained	
3. Total number of full time jobs upon project	completion: 69
Wages Created and Retained	handri V
Average hourly wage rate for new jobs (w/o	
2. Average hourly wage rate for jobs retained	
Application information sheet and submit it with the	fill out the Job and Wage Description for Tax Abatement
Please explain why the abatement incentive is neces	\$0.00 pp. stores and the second secon
THE CONTROL OF THE CO	ranklin Tech Park for this expansion, all of which offer real and
personal property tax abatement.	and record and for this expansion, and which one, rear and
porconal property tax abatement.	
Company Information	
How long has the company been in existence? 50	+ years; over 15 years in Franklin, IN.
Current address of company headquarters and dura	tion at that address:
1665 E. 4th Street, Seymour, IN 47274	
Approximate percentage of employees at current lo	
City of Franklin and/or Johnson County:	70%
Have you ever received tax abatement at your curre	
. ,	5 for original Aisin facility
What specifically has the company done to give back to the community: Contribution	ted to scholarship fund at Franklin College and hired Franklin
,	students as interns and associates.
	ncentives to help applicants expand and/or locate in the
	ne quality of life for its citizens. To that end, the City embraces
	owed under Indiana law (IC 6-1.1-12.1-14). These fees are
	bolster their economic development efforts. The fee can be
	s. The fee is collected annually by the County Treasurer as a
	the City to the designated economic development nonprofit
organization. Typically, 2% is charged on Real Property	
·	stead of receiving 100% abatement in the first year, the rence going to support local economic development. More
information can be found on the City's website (www.f	
Is the company agreeable to the Economic Developr	ment Fee? Ves No
If yes, at what percent(s)? 2%	59/o persance

JOB AND WAGE DESCRIPTION FOR TAX ABATEMENT APPLICATION

Please provide the following job and wage earning information that is associated with this Tax Abatement Petition (*Please specify all wages in an hourly format without benefits*):

(1)	Company NAICS code:
(2)	The total number of jobs current at the site:49, the number of those jobs that will be retained as a direct result of the proposed investment49, and the number of new jobs which will be created as a direct result of the proposed investment20
(3)	The total number of full-time employees at the site: 69
(4)	The total number of temporary and/or contract employees currently at the site: N/A .
(5)	The average hourly wages for the new jobs: \$15.00
(6)	Will the new jobs being created begin as temporary and/or contract employees?No
(7)	Number of new and/or retained jobs in:
	(a) Managerial/Professional Specialty Occ.:Average Hourly Wage:
	(b) Technical/Sales/Admin. Support Occ.:Average Hourly Wage:
	(c) Service Occ.:Average Hourly Wage:
	(d) Precision Production/Craft/Repair Occ.:Average Hourly Wage:
	(e) Operators/Fabricators/Laborers:Average Hourly Wage:
	Note: The total number of jobs specified above should correspond with the Statement of Benefits Form SB-1.
(8)	Attach detailed information on the types of benefits offered for new employees. A description

of all possible bonuses and incentives should also be given if provided.

ENVIRONMENTAL, LAND USE, AND PERMITTING COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT

I,Harr	y F. McNaught, (representative) on behalf ofFranklin Tech Park Associates, LLC (company)
	t that, except to the extent that the City of Franklin has been given written notice of
	onmental, chemical, or waste hazards or violations prior to the date of this affidavit, the
petition a	and project plan of Franklin Tech Park Associates, LLC (company) does not contemplate,
contain,	nor anticipate:
(1)	any violation(s) of City of Franklin Municipal codes and/or ordinances;
(2)	any violation(s) of applicable zoning ordinances;
(3)	any violation(s) of site plan review and/or building permit requirements;
(4)	any violation(s) of federal or state laws, including but not limited to OSHA and ADA, and all
	other regulations regarding safety, land use, and access;
(5)	any violation(s) of federal or state laws, including but not limited to the creation,
	maintenance, utilization, control, handling, existence, and/or disposal of hazardous waste,
	chemicals, conditions, equipment, materials, entities, or components as defined under federal
	and/or state law.
Further,_	Franklin Tech Park Associates, LLC (company) states that the construction and operation of the
	facility will in no way result in any discharges which will result in interruptions, inconsistencies,
	s in the operation of the Franklin Wastewater Treatment facility. The petitioner understands
	iolation of any element of this affidavit may result in the revocation of any tax abatements or
other eco	nomic incentives which may have been granted by the City of Franklin.
	Franklin Pech Park Associates, LLC
	By: San Mo Hang 1 1/13/2021
	Petitioner Harry F. McNaught, President Date
	In the second
STATE OF	Indiana
	SS:
COUNTY	DF Johnson
	1.9±4 tenuent
Sub	scribed and sworn to before me on this 3^{th} Day of 3^{th} Day of 3^{th} , 3^{th} .
	And to product
My Comm	nission Expires: duguit 3, 2015
	Parti A Lamber
	PATTI A. LAWHORN Notary Public PATT. A LAWYORN
WILL ARY A	PATTI A. LAWHORN Notary Public, State of Indiana Hancock County Commission # 703577
SEA	Hancock County
**	
ALONDIA.	August 03, 2025

Exhibit A Legal Description

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 17 and a part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 20, all in Township 12 North, Range 5 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Johnson County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 17; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 06 seconds East on and along the West line of said Southwest Quarter Section a distance of 1080.00 feet; thence North 87 degrees 29 minutes 06 seconds East a distance of 817.54 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of this described tract of land; thence continuing North 87 degrees 29 minutes 06 seconds East a distance of 476.89 feet to a point on the West right-of-way line of County Road 525 East; thence South 00 degrees 12 minutes 28 seconds West on and along said West right-of-way line a distance of 1069.36 feet; thence South 00 degrees 09 minutes 27 seconds West along said West right of way line a distance of 6.99 feet; thence South 87 degrees 43 minutes 02 seconds West a distance of 472.94 feet; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 06 seconds East a distance of 1074.14 feet to the Point of Beginning containing 11.711 acres, more or less. Subject to all legal rights-of-way, easements and restrictions of record.

20 2 PAY 20 2 3

FORM SB-1 / Real Property

Th	is statement is being completed for real property that qualifies under the following Indiana Code (check one box):
	Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4)
	Eligible vacant building (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.8)

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be submitted to the designating body BEFORE the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property for which the person wishes to claim a deduction.

 "Projects" planned or committed to after July 1, 1987, and areas designated after July 1, 1987, require a STATEMENT OF BENEFITS, (10.6.1.1.1.0.1).
- "Projects" planned or committed to after July 1, 1987, and areas designated after July 1, 1987, require a STATEMENT OF BENEFITS. (IC 6-1.1-12.1)
 2. Approval of the designating body (City Council, Town Board, County Council, etc.) must be obtained prior to initiation of the redevelopment or rehabilitation, BEFORE a deduction may be approved.
- To obtain a deduction, application Form 322 ERA/RE or Form 322 ERA/VBD, Whichever is applicable, must be filed with the County Auditor by the later
 of: (1) May 10; or (2) thirty (30) days after the notice of addition to assessed valuation or new assessment is mailed to the property owner at the address
 shown on the records of the township assessor.
- Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved after June 30, 1991, must attach a Form CF-1/Real Property annually to the application to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits. [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1(b) and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j)]
 The schedules established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4(d) for rehabilitated property and under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.8(1) for vacant buildings apply to any statement
- The schedules established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4(d) for rehabilitated property and under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.8(1) for vacant buildings apply to any statement
 of benefits approved on or after July 1, 2000. The schedules effective prior to July 1, 2000, shall continue to apply to a statement of benefits filed before
 July 1, 2000.

July 1, 2000.						
SECTION 1		TAXPAYER II	NFORMATION		125	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
Name of taxpayer Franklin Tech Park						
320 N. Meridian St	and street, city, state, and ZIP coorrect, Suite 700, India					
Name of contact person Harry F. McNaugh	t		Telephone number (317) 439-4577		E-mail address harrymcn	aught@gmail.com
SECTION 2	LOCA	TION AND DESCRIPTION	ON OF PROPOSED PROJEC	CT .		
Name of designating body City of Franklin Cor	nmon Council				Resolution nun	nber
	way, Franklin, IN 461		County Johnson		DLGF taxing di	strict number
153,000 sf expan	provements, redevelopment, or nation of the Aisin Lo	gistics Center in	cluding expansion	of	Estimated start April 10, 2	date (month, day, year)
Aisin's existing of	fice and addition of	new office area	in the expansion.		Estimated comp March 20	pletion date (month, day, year), 2022
SECTION 3			ES AS RESULT OF PROPO	SED PROJ	ECT	Sales of the sales
Current number 49	\$17.60 hourly	Number retained 49	\$17.60 hourly	Number add		\$15.00 hourly
SECTION 4	ESTIMATE	D TOTAL COST AND V	ALUE OF PROPOSED PRO	JECT	THE RESERVE	TO ALL DE LOS COMPANIES.
	S-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the COS	T of the property	REAL	ESTATEI	MPROVEMEN	TS
is confidential.			COST		ASS	ESSED VALUE
Current values						\$14,200
Plus estimated values of			\$7,100,000			\$5,100,000
Less values of any prop	pon completion of project		\$7,100,000			PC 444 000
	WASTE CONVERTED AND	OTHER BENEFITS PR				\$5,114,200
520120115			THE PROPERTY			
Estimated solid waste co	onverted (pounds)		Estimated hazardous was	te converte	d (pounds)	
Other benefits						
SECTION 6 I hereby certify that the	ie representations in this s	TAXPAYER CER tatement are true.	RTIFICATION			
Signature of authorized repres	and the second of the second o		Title		Date signed (mo	onth day year)
Alas Holas	111	4	President		February	

FOR USE OF THE I	DESIGNATING BODY	
We have reviewed our prior actions relating to the designation of this Econor adopted in the resolution previously approved by this body. Said resolution.	nic Revitalization Area and find that the a , passed under IC 6-1.1-12.1, provides f	pplicant meets the general standards or the following limitations:
A. The designated area has been limited to a period of time not to excee expires is	edcalendar years * (see	below). The date this designation
B. The type of deduction that is allowed in the designated area is limited 1. Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements 2. Residentially distressed areas 3. Occupancy of a vacant building C. The amount of the deduction applicable is limited to \$	☐ Yes ☐ No ears* (see below).	tations are reasonable and have
Approved (signature and title of authorized member of designating body)	Telephone number	Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by (signature and title of attester)	Designated body	
* If the designating body limits the time period during which an area is an eccentitled to receive a deduction to a number of years designated under IC 6-1 A. For residentially distressed areas, the deduction period may not exceed to B. For redevelopment and rehabilitation or real estate improvements: 1. If the Economic Revitalization Area was designated prior to July 1, 20: 2. If the Economic Revitalization Area was designated after June 20, 200 C. For vacant buildings, the deduction period may not exceed two (2) years.	1.12-12.1-4.five (5) years.00, the deduction period is limited to thre00, the deduction period may not exceed	ee (3), six (6), or ten (10) years.

FORM SB-1 I PP



PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (c) and (d).

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be submitted to the designating body BEFORE a person installs the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment, and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment for which the person wishes to claim a deduction. "Projects" planned or committed to after July 1, 1987, and areas designated after July 1, 1987, require a STATEMENT OF BENEFITS. (IC 6-1.1-12.1)
- Approval of the designating body (City Council, Town Board, County Council, etc.) must be obtained prior to installation of the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment, BEFORE a deduction may be approved
- 3. To obtain a deduction, a person must file a certified deduction schedule with the person's personal property return on a certified deduction schedule (Form 103-ERA) with the township assessor of the township where the property is situated. The 103-ERA must be filed between March 1 and May 15 of the assessment year in which new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment is installed and fully functional, unless a filing extension has been obtained. A person who obtains a filing extension must file the form between March 1 and the extended due date of that year.
- 4. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved after June 30, 1991, must submit Form CF-1 / PP annually to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
- 5. The schedules established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(d) and (e) apply to equipment installed after March 1, 2001. For equipment installed prior to March 2, 2001, the schedules and statutes in effect at the time shall continue to apply. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(f) and (g))

SECTION 1	ELECTRIC PARTY		TAXPAYER	INFORMATION	ON	AND SECTION		594	\$15 TV	
Name of taxpayer				****			THE REAL PROPERTY.			AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON.
Franklin Tech Par										
Address of taxpayer (number of 320 N. Meridian St			s, IN 4620	4						
Name of contact person							Telephone nur			
Harry F. McNaught							(317)	439-	4577	
SECTION 2	LC	CATION AN	D DESCRIPT	ION OF PRO	POSED PRO	IECT				
Name of designating body City of Franklin	Common Counc	il					Resolution nu	mber (s)		
Location of property 187 Bartram Parkw					Johnson		DLGF taxing d	istrict nu	mber	
Description of manufacturing and/or logistical distribution	ng equipment and/or res	earch and de	velopment eq	uipment				ESTIM	ATED	*
additional sheets if necess	ary)	nation technic	ology equipme	ent. (use			START DA	TE	COMP	LETION DATE
Forklifts, reach truck					Manufacturir	ng Equipment				€.
conveyance, auto st		and com	pressor, IT	hardware	R & D Equip	ment				
(PCs, printers, scann	ners)				Logist Dist E	quipment	January 2	2022	Jul	y 2022
					IT Equipmen	t	January 2	022	Jul	y 2022
SECTION 3	ESTIMATE OF	EMPLOYEE:	S AND SALAR		ULT OF PROF	POSED PROJ	IECT	2 1013		
Current number 49	Salaries \$17.60 hourly	Number	retained 49	Salaries \$17.6	0 hourly	Number ad		Salari C15		nourly
SECTION 4			L COST AND				20	Ψι	.001	lourry
			CTURING				T DIST			
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.			PMENT	KADEQ	UIPMENT	EQUIP		11	IT EQUIPMENT	
COST of the property is co	ontidential,	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	co	ST	ASSESSED VALUE
Current values										
Plus estimated values of pr	roposed project					\$710,000		\$25,	000	
Less values of any property	y being replaced									
Net estimated values upon						\$710,000		\$25,	000	
SECTION 5	WASTE CON	IVERTED AN	ID OTHER BE	NEFITS PRO	DMISED BY T	HE TAXPAYE	R			
Estimated solid waste conv	verted (pounds)			Estimated h	azardous was	te converted (pounds)			
Other benefits:		110 700 111 10 200 100		****						
SECTION 6			TAXPAYER C	ERTIFICATI	ON					
	I hereby	certify that th	ne representati	ons in this sta	tement are tru	ie.				
Signature of authorized represe	Manget	_		Title Pres	ident		Date signed (m February			

FOR USE OF THE DESIGNATING BODY

We have reviewed our prior actions relating to the designation of this economic revitalization area and find that the applicant meets the general standards adopted in the resolution previously approved by this body. Said resolution, passed under IC 6-1.1-12.1-2.5, provides for the following limitations as authorized under IC 6-1.1-12.1-2. A. The designated area has been limited to a period of time not to exceed ______ calendar years * (see below). The date this designation expires B . The type of deduction that is allowed in the designated area is limited to: ☐Yes ☐No 1. Installation of new manufacturing equipment; ☐ Yes ☐ No 2. Installation of new research and development equipment; ☐ Yes ☐ No 3. Installation of new logistical distribution equipment. 4. Installation of new information technology equipment; ☐ Yes ☐ No C. The amount of deduction applicable to new manufacturing equipment is limited to \$ _____ cost with an assessed value of D. The amount of deduction applicable to new research and development equipment is limited to \$ _____ cost with an assessed value of \$ _____ E. The amount of deduction applicable to new logistical distribution equipment is limited to \$ _____ cost with an assessed value of F. The amount of deduction applicable to new information technology equipment is limited to \$_____cost with an assessed value of G. Other limitations or conditions (specify)____ H. The deduction for new manufacturing equipment and/or new research and development equipment and/or new logistical distribution equipment and/or new information technology equipment installed and first claimed eligible for deduction on or after July 1, 2000, is allowed for: ☐ 6 years ** For ERA's established prior to July 1, 2000, only a 2 years 7 years 5 or 10 year schedule may be deducted. 3 years □ 8 years 4 years 9 years 5 years ** ☐ 10 years ** Also we have reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefits and find that the estimates and expectations are reasonable and have determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction described above. Approved: (signature and title of authorized member) Telephone number Date signed (month, day, year) () Attested by: Designated body * If the designating body limits the time period during which an area is an economic revitalization area, it does not limit the length of time a taxpayer is entitled to receive a deduction to a number of years designated under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5

EXHIBIT C

Real Property Schedule

11.7 acres

187 Bartram Parkway

Parcel Number: 41-07-17-033-001.000-018

Resolution 2021-09

Franklin Tech Park Associates

Year	Abatement
1	100%
2	95%
3	80%
4	65%
5	50%
6	40%
7	30%
8	20%
9	10%
10	5%

Personal Property Schedule Aisin Industries Resolution 2021-10

Year	Abatement
1	100%
2	80%
3	60%
4	40%
5	20%